



## **G2 Technologies Corp.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Period ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Prepared by management)

**The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these consolidated financial statements.**

**G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Notes	Sept. 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash		\$ 245,010	\$ 159,077
Prepaid and other receivables		242,468	97,349
Lease receivables		-	1,843
		<b>487,478</b>	<b>258,269</b>
<b>Deposit – non current</b>		<b>506,880</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>\$ 994,358</b>	<b>\$ 258,269</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities		\$ 354,580	\$ 171,309
Due to related parties	5	28,117	13,845
Lease liability		-	1,843
		<b>382,697</b>	<b>186,997</b>
<b>Loans payable – non current</b>	4	<b>32,316</b>	<b>31,527</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>415,013</b>	<b>218,524</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)</b>			
Share Capital	6	12,776,312	12,298,829
Shares to be issued	12	155,945	-
Other reserves	6	1,948,467	1,821,067
Deficit		(14,301,379)	(14,080,151)
		<b>579,345</b>	<b>39,745</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY</b>		<b>\$ 994,358</b>	<b>\$ 258,269</b>

Going concern (Note 1)  
 Commitments (Notes 8)  
 Contingencies (Note 11)  
 Subsequent events (Note 12)

Approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2021:

/s/ "Slawomir Smulewicz"

Slawomir Smulewicz, Director

/s/ "John Costigan"

John Costigan, Director

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited consolidated financial statements)

**G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Three months ended	
	Notes	Sept. 30, 2021	Sept. 30, 2020
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>			
Consulting and management fees	5	\$ (117,547)	\$ (184,984)
Corporate development fees		(11,639)	-
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(646)	2,025
General and administrative		(31,528)	(9,831)
Professional fees		(50,443)	(21,559)
Travel		(8,636)	-
<b>NET LOSS BEFORE OTHER (EXPENSES) INCOME</b>		<b>(220,439)</b>	<b>(214,349)</b>
<b>OTHER EXPENSE</b>			
Finance cost	4	(789)	(13,084)
<b>TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE</b>		<b>(789)</b>	<b>(13,084)</b>
<b>NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>(221,228)</b>	<b>(227,433)</b>
<b>Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted</b>		<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.05)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding – Basic and Diluted</b>		<b>24,746,135</b>	<b>5,029,016</b>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements)

## G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) – (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Issued Common Shares		Share-based Payment Reserves	Warrant Reserves	Convertible Debt Reserves	AOCI	Subscription Subscribed	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Number	Amount Received							
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2021</b>	<b>23,376,135</b>	<b>12,298,829</b>	<b>1,462,622</b>	<b>322,770</b>	<b>35,675</b>	-	-	<b>(14,080,151)</b>	<b>39,745</b>
Share issuance – private placement (Note 6)	6,370,000	477,483	-	127,400	-	-	-	-	604,883
Shares to be issued (Note 12)	-	-	-	-	-	-	155,945	-	155,945
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(221,228)	(221,228)
<b>BALANCE, SEPTEMBER 30, 2021</b>	<b>29,746,135</b>	<b>12,776,312</b>	<b>1,462,622</b>	<b>450,170</b>	<b>35,675</b>	-	<b>155,945</b>	<b>(14,301,379)</b>	<b>579,345</b>
<b>BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2020</b>	<b>5,029,016</b>	<b>10,366,636</b>	<b>1,378,803</b>	<b>322,770</b>	<b>35,675</b>	-	-	<b>(13,210,802)</b>	<b>(1,106,918)</b>
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(227,433)	(227,433)
<b>BALANCE, SEPTMEBER 30, 2020</b>	<b>5,029,016</b>	<b>10,366,636</b>	<b>1,378,803</b>	<b>322,770</b>	<b>35,675</b>	-	-	<b>(13,438,235)</b>	<b>(1,334,351)</b>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited consolidated financial statements)

**G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended	
	Sept. 30, 2021	Sept. 30, 2020
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss for the year	\$ (221,228)	\$ (227,433)
Items not Affecting Cash:		
Finance cost	789	13,084
	<b>(220,439)</b>	<b>(214,349)</b>
Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital Items:		
Prepaid and other receivables	(145,119)	(13,194)
Accounts payables and accruals	183,271	163,093
Due from related parties	14,272	11,938
Net Cash Used In Operating Activities	<b>(168,015)</b>	<b>(52,512)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Deposits (Note 12)	(506,880)	-
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	<b>(506,880)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds – advance for private placement (Note 12)	155,945	-
Proceeds from private placement, net of share issuance cost (Note 6)	604,883	-
Proceeds from loan	-	51,000
Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities	<b>760,828</b>	<b>51,000</b>
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash	-	-
<b>Change in Cash During the Year</b>	<b>85,933</b>	<b>(1,512)</b>
<b>Cash, Beginning of Year</b>	<b>159,077</b>	<b>3,503</b>
<b>Cash, End of Year</b>	<b>\$ 245,010</b>	<b>\$ 1,991</b>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited consolidated financial statements)

## **G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Three months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### **1. Corporate Information**

G2 Technologies Corp. (the “Company” or “GTOO”) was incorporated on October 9, 2014 in British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act.

On January 16, 2017, the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement with G2BE Canada Inc. (“G2BEC”), a private British Columbia company incorporated on May 30, 2014 resulting in a reverse-takeover transaction whereby the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of GTOO (the “Transaction”).

Up until the disposition of all operating subsidiaries on March 31, 2020 (Note 2(a)), the Company was in the business of manufacturing, marketing, and distributing softwood pellets for consumer and industrial customers and arranging transactions between buyers and sellers of alternative energy products.

Since March 31, 2020, the Company has effectively been a shell company with no operations and is currently looking for other ventures to build value for its shareholders.

On October 25, 2020, the Company changed its name from Green 2 Blue Energy Corp. to G2 Technologies Corp. and change its ticker symbol to “GTOO”.

The Company’s registered office is located at 1105 -808 Nelson Street, Vancouver BC.

#### *Going concern*

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at September 30, 2021, the Company had a negative cash flow from operations, had an accumulated deficit of \$14,301,379 (June 30, 2021 - \$14,080,151). Furthermore, the Company incurred a net loss of \$221,228 during the period ended September 30, 2021 (2020 - \$227,433). Management believes that the proceeds from additional equity and debt financing activities that it is currently pursuing would provide the Company with sufficient working capital to satisfy its liabilities and commitments as they become due for the foreseeable future. However, there can be no assurances that sufficient equity or debt can be raised on a timely basis or on terms that are acceptable to the Company. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, and such adjustments could be material.

#### *Covid-19*

During March 2020, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Company is still unknown as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus. COVID-19 has had the effect of delaying transactions and equity financings that the Company is pursuing.

## G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Three months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 2. Basis of Presentation

#### (a) Statement of Compliance and Principles of Consolidation

These interim consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. The Company uses the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the annual consolidated financial statements.

The interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2021

The interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts and results of operations of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries listed in the following table:

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation	September 30, 2021 Ownership Interest	June 30, 2021 Ownership Interest
G2 Energy Holding US Inc. (“G2HUS”)	US	100%	N/A
G2 Energy TX1 Inc. (“G2TX1”)	US	100%	N/A
G2 Energy USA Corp. (“G2USA”)	Canada	100%	N/A

#### (b) Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where applicable. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated. The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company, G2USA is Canadian dollars and G2HUS and G2TX1 's functional currency is United States dollars (“US\$”).

#### (c) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. These estimates are, by their nature, uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions, and other factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the reporting date could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities.

Significant areas of estimation and judgment include the collectability of other receivables, useful life and recoverability of long-lived assets, measurement of provisions, fair value of share-based payments, application of the going concern assumption, and deferred income tax asset valuation allowances.

The Company’s policy for property and equipment requires judgment in determining whether the present value of future expected economic benefits exceeds capitalized costs. The policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions about future economic benefits related to its operations. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If information becomes available suggesting

## G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Three months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

that the recovery of capitalized cost is unlikely, the capitalized cost is written off in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties related to events or conditions may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

### 3. New Accounting Pronouncements – July 1, 2021

As at September 30, 2021, there were no new accounting pronouncements that were relevant and would result a material impact to the consolidated financial statements.

### 4. Loans Payable

- a) On April 29, 2020, the Company was approved and received a \$40,000 line of credit ("CEBA LOC") with CIBC under the Canada Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") program funded by the Government of Canada. The CEBA LOC is non-interest bearing and can be repaid at any time without penalty.

On January 1, 2021, the outstanding balance of the CEBA LOC will automatically convert to a 2-year interest free term loan ("CEBA Term Loan"). The CEBA Term Loan may be repaid at any time without notice or the payment of any penalty. If 75% of the CEBA Term Loan, at the CEBA Term Loan Commencement Date, is repaid on or before December 31, 2022, the repayment of the remaining 25% of such CEBA Term Loan shall be forgiven. If on December 31, 2022, the Company exercises the option for a 3-year term extension, 5% interest during the term extension period will apply on any balance remaining.

The Company recorded the fair value of \$28,190 at the initial recognition date of the CEBA LOC using an effective interest rate of 10% per annum. The difference of \$11,810 between the fair value and the total amount of CEBA LOC received has been recorded as a government grant in finance income.

	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance, as at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 28,661</b>
Accretion expense	2,866
<b>Balance, as at June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 31,527</b>
Accretion expense	789
<b>Balance, as at September 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 32,316</b>

### 5. Related Party Transactions

- a) As at September 30, 2021, the Company owed \$235 (June 30, 2021 - \$235) to the President of the Company and a company, Blue Amber Enterprise Ltd. ("Blue Amber"), controlled by the President of the Company.
- b) As at September 30, 2021, the Company owed \$3,150 (June 30, 2021 - \$3,150) to a Director of the parent Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, due on demand and is included in Due to related parties.
- c) During the period ended September 30, 2021, the Company recorded management fees of \$78,552 (2020 - \$74,812) to the President of the Company and a company (Blue Amber Enterprise Ltd.) controlled by the President of the Company.
- d) During the period ended September 30, 2021, the Company recorded consulting fees of \$45,000 (2020 - \$Nil) to a company (Samina Capital Ltd.) controlled by the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.
- e) During the period ended September 30, 2021, the Company recorded directors fees of \$3,150 (2020 - \$Nil) to a Director of the Company.
- f) As at September 30, 2021, the Company owed \$28,117 (June 30, 2021 - \$13,485) to various related parties.



## G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Three months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 6. Share Capital

#### Preferred Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value. The Company has not issued any preferred shares since inception.

#### Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at September 30, 2021, there was a total of 29,746,135 common shares outstanding (June 30, 2021 – 23,376,135).

#### Issued during period ended September 30, 2021:

- i) On September 7, 2021:
  - a) The Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing issuing an aggregate of 6,370,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$637,000. Each Unit consists of 1 common share and 1 share purchase warrant (exercise price of \$0.15, expire on September 7, 2023). Total finder's fee and transactional cost were \$32,117, resulting a net proceeds of \$604,883.

#### Issued during the year ended June 30, 2021:

- ii) On January 5, 2021, the Company completed a 20 to 1 shares consolidation. All shares data has been updated to reflect the share consolidation from the beginning of the earliest period presented.
- iii) On February 3, 2021:
  - b) The Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing issuing an aggregate of 16,633,000 Units ("Unit") at a price of \$0.10 per Unit, for gross proceeds of \$1,663,300. Each Unit consists of 1 common share and 1 share purchase warrant (exercise price of \$0.15, expire on February 3, 2023). Total finder's fee and transactional cost were \$135,523.
  - c) In conjunction with the private placement, the Company also issued 250,000 Units to settle \$25,000 of accounts payables, no gain or loss on settlement was recognized.
  - d) Based on the fair value of the common shares at issuance, the residual value of \$nil was allocated to the valuation of warrants.
- iv) On December 11, 2020, the Company issued common shares to settle the following liabilities:
  - a) 275,430 common shares to settle a loan payable principal of \$110,172 (note 4(b)). The fair value of the was common shares was \$51,118, resulting a gain in settlement of \$59,054.
  - b) 283,037 common shares to settle accounts payables of \$113,207. The fair value of the common shares was \$56,602, resulting a gain in settlement of \$56,602.
  - c) 905,652 common shares to settle the total carrying value of the convertible debenture of \$345,632 (note 8(c)). The fair value of the common shares was \$271,696, resulting a gain in settlement of \$73,937.

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company recorded a total of \$189,593 gain from settlement of liabilities through issuance of shares.

#### **Stock Options**

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each stock option may be no less than the greater of \$0.10 per share and the closing market price of the Company's shares on the trading day immediately preceding the date of grant of the option, less any applicable discount allowed by the stock exchange on which the shares are traded, as calculated on the date of grant.

## G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Three months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

On May 5, 2021, the Company granted incentive stock options to purchase an aggregate amount of 600,000 common shares (all vest upon issuance) at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share (expires on May 5, 2026) to certain directors, officers and consultants in accordance with the provisions of its rolling incentive stock option plan. The grant of incentive stock options is subject to the policies of and acceptance by the Canadian Securities Exchange.

The total fair of these options at grant date was \$83,819, determined using a Black Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 0.91%, expected life of 5 years, expected volatility of 275%, and a dividend yield of 0%.

The following table summarizes the changes for period ended September 30, 2021 and year ended June 30, 2021

	September 30, 2021		June 30, 2021	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Outstanding – beginning of year	600,000	0.15	390,750	2.80
Cancelled	-	-	(390,750)	2.80
Granted	-	-	600,000	0.15
Outstanding – end of period	600,000	0.15	600,000	0.15
Exercisable – end of period	600,000	0.15	600,000	0.15

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021:

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number of Options Outstanding and Exercisable	Number of Options Exercisable	Remaining Contracted Life (Years)
\$ 0.15	May 5, 2026	600,000	600,000	4.60

During the year period ended September 30, 2021, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$nil (2020 - \$nil) in share-based payment reserve.

### Share Purchase Warrants

The following table summarizes the continuity of share purchase warrants:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, June 30, 2020	212,869	\$2.00
Issued	16,883,000	\$0.15
Expired	(212,869)	\$2.00
Balance June 30, 2021	16,883,000	\$0.15
Issued	6,370,000	\$0.15
Balance September 30, 2021	23,253,000	\$0.15

## G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)  
Three months ended September 30, 2021  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at September 30, 2021, the Company had the follow share purchase warrants:

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number of Options Exercisable	Remaining Contracted Life (Years)
\$ 0.15	September 7, 2023	6,370,000	1.94
\$ 0.15	February 3, 2023	16,883,000	1.34

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had the follow share purchase warrants:

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number of Options Exercisable	Remaining Contracted Life (Years)
\$ 0.15	February 3, 2023	16,883,000	1.34

### 7. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity comprised of issued share capital, and reserves.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its board of directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new equity issuances or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged as at September 30, 2021.

### 8. Commitments

The Company had no significant commitments or contractual obligations with any parties related to executive compensation, consulting arrangements, or other matters other than disclosed below and disclosed in Note 5.

On April 1, 2020, the Company entered into a consulting agreement with ECMB Capital Partners Inc. ("ECMB"). Under the terms of the consulting agreement, ECMB will provide advisory services including identifying and negotiating development opportunities for the Company and support for ongoing advancement of the Company. The consulting agreement provides for a monthly retainer of \$4,000 payable in cash or equity, calculated each three months with the first payment due on signing and a finder's fee up to 10% of the value of a transaction brought to the Company.

### 9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument and related risks. Those risks and management's approach to mitigating those risks are as follows:

#### (a) Fair Values

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

## **G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Three months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of other receivables, accounts payable, loans payable, and dues to related parties, approximate their fair value due of the short-term nature of these instruments and are recorded at amortised cost.

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

### **(b) Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's exposure to credit risk is in its cash and other receivables. Cash is held with major banks in Canada, which are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies, while other receivables are dues from the government of Canada. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

### **(c) Currency Risk**

The Company's functional currencies are the Canadian dollar and the Polish zloty. Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company's head office and some operating expenses are denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company's revenue and a large portion of operating expenses were denominated in Polish zloty. As of March 31, 2020, the Company had disposed of five of its operating subsidiaries and only had remaining activities in Canada subsequent to March 31, 2020. Accordingly the Company is currently not subject to foreign currency risk from March 31, 2020. The Company managed its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations by maintaining foreign currency bank accounts to offset foreign currency payables where possible. Management relied on the natural hedge created by this matching process and thus has chosen not to otherwise hedge its foreign exchange risk. Foreign exchange risk is assessed as low as at September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021.

### **(d) Interest Rate Risk**

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates to its ability to earn interest income on cash balances at variable rates and its short-term term deposits at prescribed market rates. The fair value of the Company's cash is not significantly affected by changes in short-term interest rates. The interest expenses accrued for loans payable and convertible debentures is subject to movement in interest rates (Notes 4). Interest rate risk is assessed as low.

### **(e) Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. At September 30, 2021, the Company's cash balance of \$245,010 is unable to settle current liabilities of \$382,697. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available capital in order to meet its liquidity requirements. Accounts payable, loans payable and accrued liabilities and amounts payable to related parties are all current. As the Company has limited sources of revenue, it may require additional financing to accomplish its long-term strategic objectives. Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

## **10. Segmented information**

The Company had one operating segment which is manufacturing, marketing, and distributing softwood pellets and shavings for consumer and industrial customers, which was disposed during the year ended June 30, 2020 (see Note 2(a)). There is no revenue since June 30, 2020.

## **G2 TECHNOLOGIES CORP.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Three months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### **11. Contingencies**

#### *Civil Claim against the Company*

On July 22, 2019, the Company served with a notice of civil claim, filed on July 11, 2019 with the Supreme Court of British Columbia, by Plaintiffs under the Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996, c 50, naming the Company as a defendant along with 86 additional defendants, in connection with allegations of the inappropriate use of the exemption from prospectus requirements contained in Section 2.12 of National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions, and the disclosure records of the Company in respect of distributions of securities to consultants using such exemption. Honourable Madam Justice Adair has been assigned as the Judicial Management Judge in the above noted matter under the Class Proceedings Act. As of the date of approval of the financial statements, no legal decision has been made.

The Company also had a regulatory hearing submission before the B.C. Securities Commission (“BCSC”) in respect of the allegation of misuse of the exemption from prospectus requirements contained in section 2.12 of National Instrument 45-106 and connected agreements with consultants of the Company. On April 29, 2021, BCSC filed a Notice of Discontinuance in the Supreme Court of British Columbia whereby proceedings against the Company were discontinued.

### **12. Subsequent Events**

- (a) On October 4, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement through issuing 5,619,950 units at a price of \$0.01 per unit for a total gross proceeds of \$561,995. Each unit consists of one (1) common shares of the Company and (1) transferable common share purchase warrant (exercise price of \$0.15 per warrant and an expiry date of October 4, 2023). As at September 30, 2021, the Company collected an advance of \$155,945 related to this private placement.
- (b) On September 7, 2021, the Company paid a deposit (“Deposit”) of \$506,880 (US\$400,000) to TriVista Oil Co. LLC (“TriVista”) as part of a purchase and sale agreement. On October 21, 2021, the Company provided a Default Notice as the Company alleged certain title defects, defaults and misrepresentation by TriVista. The Company has demanded the escrow agent to release the Deposit back to the Company.